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JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible asscts
Investments

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVYES
Called up share capital
Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

BALANCE SHEET

31ST MARCH 2021
313.21
£ £
135,509
(00
135.609
2406
245,051
100,571
348,028
222,894
125,134
260,743
(145,086)
(322)
115,335
116
115219
115,335

31.3.20
£ £

137,149

100
137,249

105,738

53,057

158,795

94,968

63,827

201,076

(116,461}

(115)
84,500

—_—

116

84,384

84,500

The company s entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 3 1st March 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:
()  cnsuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companics Act 2006 and
(b)  preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each
tinancial year and of its profit or loss for each financial vear in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable

to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements
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JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

BALANCE SHEET - continued
31ST MARCH 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 20006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.,

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 18th March 2022 and were signed on
its behalf by:

P G Johnson - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements
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JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Johnson Partners Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's
registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

ACCOUNTING POLICTES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporring Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” including the provisions of Section LA "Small Entities"
and the Companics Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial staternents contain information about Johnson Partners Limited as an individual company and do not contain
consolidated financial information as the parent of a group. The company is exempt under Section 399(2A) of the Companies
Act 2006 from the requirements to prepare consolidated financial statements.

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added
tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.
Freehold property - 2% oncost

Fixtures and fittings - 20% on cost

Office equipment - 33% on cost

Investments in subsidiaries
Investments in subsidiary undertakings are recognised at cost.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving
items.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and Retained
Earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation asscts and liabilitics arc not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the balance sheet date.
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JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued
Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in
which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted
or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.
Transactions in foreign currencics arce translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction.
Exchange ditferences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result,

Hire purchase and leasing commitments
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are
charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 5 (2020-5).

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Fixtures
Freehold and Office
property fittings equipment Totals
£ £ £ £

COST
At 1st April 2020 137,923 5,404 25,564 168,891
Additions - - 1,575 1,575
At 31st March 2021 137,923 5,404 27,139 170,466
DEPRECIATION
At st April 2020 1,379 5,329 25,034 31,742
Charge for year 2,729 27 459 3,215
At 31st March 2021 4,108 3,356 25,493 34,957
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st March 2021 133,815 48 1,646 135,509
At 31st March 2020 136,544 75 530 137,149
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JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

Shares in
group
undertakings
£
COST
At Ist April 2020
and 31st March 2021 100
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st March 2021 100
At 31st March 2020 100
The company's investments at the Balance Sheet date in the share capital of companies include the following:
Cargo Exchange Limited
Registered office: 7 River Court, Brighouse Road, Brighouse Business Village, Middlesbrough, TS2 1IRT
Nature of business: Freight forwarding services
%
Class of shares: holding
Ordinary 100.00
31.3.21 31.3.20
£ £
Aggregate capital and reserves (32,980) (31,1503
Loss for the year {1,693) (30,159)
STOCKS
31.3.21 31.3.20
£ £
Stocks 2,406 -
DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
31321 31.3.20
£ £
Trade debtors 184,140 42.124
Amounts owed by group undertakings 42,822 42,092
Other debtors 2,880 10,752
Directors' current accounts 3,600 9,600
VAT 6,704 -
Prepayments 4,905 1.170
245,051 105,738
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11.

JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafis
Other loans

Tradc creditors

Tax

Social security and other taxes
VAT

Other creditors

Pcnsion scheme

Accrued expenses

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE
YEAR

Bank loans - 1-2 years
Bank loans - 2-3 years
Bank loans - more than 5 vears
Other loans - 1-2 years
Other loans - 2-5 years

Amounts falling due in more than five years:

Repayable by instalments
Bank loans - more than 5 years

SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

Bank loans

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Deferred tax
Accelerated capital allowances
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31.3.21
£
3,746
17,805
175,566
13,076
4,902

3,877
846
3,076

——

222,894

31.3.21

£
7,554
23,347
102,826
11,359

145,086

102,826

31.3.21
£
137,473

_ =

31.3.21
£

322

31320

1,795
15,634
65,086

3,596
1,604
2,269
1,468
521
2,995
94,968

31.3.20
£
1,894
6,332
79,254
17.650
11,331

—_—

116,461

79,254

31320

89,275

31.3.20

—_
—
wh
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JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES - continued

Balance at 1st April 2020
Movement in the period due to:
changes in tax rates
changes in tax allowances
Balance at 31st March 2021

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class:
1,000 Ordinary A
174 Ordinary B

The following shares were issucd during the year for cash at par :

116 Ordinary B shares of 10p

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Contracted but not provided for in the

financial statements

DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

Nominal
value:
10p
10p

31.3.21

31.3.21

Deferred

31.3.20

The following advances and credits to directors subsisted during the years ended 31st March 2021 and 31st March 2020:

B Johnson

Balance outstanding at start of year
Amounts repaid

Amounts written off

Amounts waived

Balance outstanding at end of year

P G Johnson

Balance outstanding at start of year
Amounts repaid

Amounts written off

Amounts waived

Balance outstanding at end of year
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31.3.21
£

8,400
(4,800

31.3.20
£

8,400
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15.

JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED {(REGISTERED NUMBER: 0459361 1)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
During the year, total dividends of £6,000 were paid to the directors .

During the year the company charged rent to Cargo Exchange Limited in the sum of £7,200 (2020: £4,800). At the year end
there was a balance due from Cargo Exchange Limited of £42,822 (2020: £42,092). This amount is shown in debtors.

Cargo Exchange Limited is a subsidiary of Johnson Partners Limited.
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This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



