UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

<u>FOR</u>

JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

JOHNSON PARTNERS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

DIRECTORS:	B Johnson P G Johnson
SECRETARY:	B Johnson
REGISTERED OFFICE:	7 River Court Brighouse Road Brighouse Business Village Middlesbrough TS2 1RT
REGISTERED NUMBER:	04993611 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS:	Ledgers Bookkeeping Services Limited 2, The Woodlands 37 Chester Road Gresford Wrexham LL12 8NU
BANKERS:	HSBC Bank plc 60 Albert Road Middlesbrough TS1 IRS

BALANCE SHEET 31ST MARCH 2021

		31.3.21		31.3.20	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		135,509		137,149
Investments	5		100		100
			135,609		137,249
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks	6	2,406		-	
Debtors	7	245,051		105,738	
Cash at bank and in hand		100,571_		53,057	
		348,028		158,795	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	8	222,894_		94,968	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			125,134		63,827
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			260,743		201,076
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one					
year	9		(145,086)		(116,461)
			(222)		(.
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	1 1		(322)		(115)
NET ASSETS			115,335		84,500
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	12		116		116
Retained earnings			115,219		84,384
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			115,335		84,500

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31st March 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2021 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31ST MARCH 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 18th March 2022 and were signed on its behalf by:

P G Johnson - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Johnson Partners Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial statements contain information about Johnson Partners Limited as an individual company and do not contain consolidated financial information as the parent of a group. The company is exempt under Section 399(2A) of the Companies Act 2006 from the requirements to prepare consolidated financial statements.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Freehold property - 2% on cost Fixtures and fittings - 20% on cost Office equipment - 33% on cost

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are recognised at cost.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 5 (2020 - 5).

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

		Fixtures		
	Freehold	and	Office	
	property	fittings	equipment	Totals
	£	£	£	£
COST				
At 1st April 2020	137,923	5,404	25,564	168,891
Additions	_		1,575	1,575
At 31st March 2021	137,923	5,404	27,139	170,466
DEPRECIATION				
At 1st April 2020	1,379	5,329	25,034	31,742
Charge for year	2,729	27	459	3,215
At 31st March 2021	4,108	5,356	25,493	34,957
NET BOOK VALUE				
At 31st March 2021	133,815	48	<u>1,646</u>	135,509
At 31st March 2020	136,544	75	530	137,149

Page 5 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

5. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

٥.	FIALD ASSET INVESTMENTS		Shares in group undertakings £
	COST		
	At 1st April 2020		
	and 31st March 2021		100
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 31st March 2021		100
	At 31st March 2020		<u> 100</u>
	The company's investments at the Balance Sheet of	date in the share capital of companies include the follow	ving:
	Cargo Exchange Limited Registered office: 7 River Court, Brighouse Road Nature of business: Freight forwarding services	l, Brighouse Business Village, Middlesbrough,TS2 1RT	
		%	
	Class of shares:	holding	
	Ordinary	100.00	
		31.3.21	31.3.20
		${f f}$	£
	Aggregate capital and reserves	(32,980	
	Loss for the year	(1,693	<u>(30,159)</u>
6.	STOCKS		
		31.3.21	31.3.20
		£	${f t}$
	Stocks	2,400	<u> </u>
7.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WIT	THIN ONE VEAD	
7.	DEBIORS; AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WIT	31.3.21	31.3.20
		£	£
	Trade debtors	184,140	
	Amounts owed by group undertakings	42,822	
	Other debtors	2,880	
	Directors' current accounts	3,600	
	VAT	6,70	
	Prepayments	4,90	
	Торијшоно	245,05	
		<u> </u>	105,756

Page 6 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		31.3.21	31.3.20
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	3,746	1,795
	Other loans	17,805	15,634
	Trade creditors	175,566	65,086
	Tax	13,076	3,596
	Social security and other taxes	4,902	1,604
	VAT	-	2,269
	Other creditors	3,877	1,468
	Pension scheme	846	521
	Accrued expenses	3,076	2,995
		222,894	94,968
9.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE		
7.	YEAR		
		31.3.21	31.3.20
		£	£
	Bank loans - 1-2 years	7,554	1,894
	Bank loans - 2-5 years	23,347	6,332
	Bank loans - more than 5 years	102,826	79,254
	Other loans - 1-2 years	11,359	17,650
	Other loans - 2-5 years		<u>11,331</u>
		145,086	<u>116,461</u>
	Amounts falling due in more than five years:		
	Repayable by instalments		
	Bank loans - more than 5 years	102,826	79,254
	Dulik Journs Historian 5 years		
10.	SECURED DEBTS		
	The following secured debts are included within creditors:		
		21.221	21.2.20
		31.3.21 £	31.3.20
	Bank loans	137,473	£ 89,275
	Dalik Joans		
11.	PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES		
		31.3.21	31.3.20
		£	£
	Deferred tax		
	Accelerated capital allowances	322	115
	•		

$\frac{\text{NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued}}{\text{FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021}}$

11. PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES - continued

					Deferred tax £
	Balance at 1s	st April 2020 the period due to:			115
	changes in	tax rates			207
		tax allowances 1st March 2021			$\frac{207}{322}$
12.	CALLED U.	P SHARE CAPITAL			
	Allotted, issu	ed and fully paid:			
	Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	31.3.21	31.3.20
	1,000	Ordinary A	Value: 10p	£ 100	£ 100
	174	Ordinary B	10p	16	16
				116	116
	The followin	g shares were issued during the year for eash at par:			
	116 Ordinary	B shares of 10p			
13.	CAPITAL C	COMMITMENTS			
				31.3.21 £	31.3.20 £
	Contracted by	ut not provided for in the		£	r
	financial state				
14	DIRECTOR	S' ADVANCES CREDITS AND GUARANTEES			

14. DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to directors subsisted during the years ended 31st March 2021 and 31st March 2020:

	31.3.21 £	31.3.20 £
B Johnson		
Balance outstanding at start of year	8,400	8,400
Amounts repaid	(4,800)	-
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	<u>3,600</u>	<u>8,400</u>
P G Johnson		
Balance outstanding at start of year	1,200	1,200
Amounts repaid	(1,200)	-
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	_
Balance outstanding at end of year		1,200

Page 8 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

15. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

During the year, total dividends of £6,000 were paid to the directors .

During the year the company charged rent to Cargo Exchange Limited in the sum of £7,200 (2020: £4,800). At the year end there was a balance due from Cargo Exchange Limited of £42,822 (2020: £42,092). This amount is shown in debtors.

Cargo Exchange Limited is a subsidiary of Johnson Partners Limited.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.